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BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION

. \O

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2010-89
FRANCISCO JAVIER RUBALCABA DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
456 South Wellington Road :
Orange, CA 92869 '
Registered Applicator's Llcense No. RA [Gov. Code, §11520]
50075 _
Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.  On or about June 30, 2010, Complainaﬁt Kelli Okuma, in her official capacity as the
Registrar/Executive Officer of the Structural Pest Control Board, Departnient of Pesticide
Régulétion, filed Accusation No. 2010-89 against Francisco Javier Rubalcaba (Requndent)
before the Structural Pest Control Board. (Aécusaﬁon attached as Exhibit A.)

2. Onor about July 2, 2009, the Structural Pest Control Board (Board) issued Registered
Applicator's License No. RA 50075 to Respondent. The Registered Applicator's License was in
full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on July 2,
2012, unless renewed. |

3. Onorabout July 9, 2010, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class Mail |
copies of the Accusation No. 2010-89, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defensé, Request for
Discovery, and Discovery Statuteé (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at
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Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 136
and/or agency specific statute or regulation, is required to be reported and .maintained with the
Board, which was and is: 456 South Welhngton Road Orange, CA 92869.

4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section
124. A

5. Onorabout July 12, 2010, a person signed the Domestic Return Reciept for certified
mail, PS Form 3811, on behalf of Respondent.” |

6.  Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

(c¢) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts

of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall

constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion

may nevertheless grant a hearing. - ,

7.  Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him
of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No.
2010-89.

8.  California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a)' If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions

or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent.

9.  Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds
Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the
relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, és well as
taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhiBits and statements contained therein on
file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations coﬁtained in Accusation No. 2010-89, finds
that the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 2010-89, are separately and severally, found to

be true and correct by clear and convincing evidence.
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10. Taking official notice of its own inl;ernal records, pursuant to Business and

il Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation

and Enforcement is $1,592.50 from DOJ as of September 10', 2010.
DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1.  Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Francisco Javier Rubalcaba has
subjected his Registered Applicator's License No. RA 50075 to discipline.

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.

3. The Structural Pest Control Board is authorized to revoke Respondent's Registered
Applicator's License based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are

supported by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Investigatory Evidence Packet in this

.case.. -

a.  Business & Professions Code section 490 “Conviction of crime; relationship of crime
to licensed activity”; Business & Professions Code section 493 “Record of convictions related to
qualifications, functions and duties of licensees™; Business & Professions Code section-8649

“Conviction as ground; evidence”.
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ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Registered Applicator's License No. RA 50075, heretofore issued
to Respondent Francisco Javier Rubalcaba, is revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after éervice of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may
vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective on November 20, 2010

It is so ORDERED October 21, 2070

FOR THE STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION

70345432.DOC
SD2010800437

Attachment:
Exhibit A: Accusation
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California

JAMES M. LEDAKIS, s T W1}
Senior Assistant Attorney General E‘*}“’ E}. b ded S
WILLIAM A. BUESS ~ B '
Deputy Attorney Gencral W @éAﬂ
State Bar No. 134958 ‘ Ty '
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 Thehe b{ '50/ le =3
San Diego, CA 92101 .

P.0. Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266

Telephone: (619) 645-3037

Facsimile: (619) 645-2061
Altorneys for Complainant

: BEFORE THE '
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: | CaseNo. 2070-89
FRANCISCO JAVIER RUBALCABA ACCUS A.T TION

aka FRANK JAVIER RUBALCABA
456 South Wellington Road
Orange, CA 92869

Registeréd Applicator's
License No. RA‘SO(WS? Branches 2 and 3

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Kelli Okuma (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as

the Executive Officer of the Structural Pest Control Board, Department of Pesticide Regulation.
2. On or about July 2, 2009, the Structural Pest Control Board issued Registered -

Applicator's License Number RA 50075, Branches 2 and 3, to Francisco J avier Rubavlcaba, aka

Frank Javier Rﬁbalcaba (Respondent). The Registered Applicator's License was in full forcc and

effect at all times relovant to the charges brought herein and will cxpife on July 2, 2012, unless

renewed.
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JURISDICTION

3. This Accusation is brought before the Structural Pest Control Board (Board),
Department of Pesticide Regulation, under the authority of the following laws. All section
references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated.

4 Scction 118 of the Code provides that the expiration of a license shall not deprive the
Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee or to render a
decmon imposing discipline on the license.

5. Section 8620 of the Busmess and Professions Code provides that the Board may
suspend or levokc 2 license when it finds that the holder, while a licensee or dpphcant has
committed any acts or omissions constituting cause for disciplinary action or in lieu ofa
suspension may assess a Civil penalty. |

6- Sccuon 8625 of the Code stdtes

"The 1apsmg or suspension of a hwnqc or company registration by operation of law orby
order or decision of the board or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of a license or
company registrétion shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to proceed with any investigation AA
of or action or disciplinary proceeding against such licensee or compaﬁy, or.'to render a decision
suspending or revoking such.li'ccnse or registration.”

| STATUTORY PROVISIONS

7. Section 490 of the Code states:

“(a) In addition to any oth.er action that a board is permitted to take'agains‘t alicensee, a
board fnay suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a
crime, if the crime is‘substantia]]y related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business‘
or profession for which the licensc was issued. | |

“(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a board may cxercisce any authority to
discipline a licensec for conviction of a crime that is independent of the authority granted under
subdivision (a) only if the crime is'substantiélly related to the qualifications, functions, or duties

of the business or profession for which the licensec's license was issued.
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“(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a
conviction follewing a plea of nolo contendere, Any action that a board is permitied to take
following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has clapsed, or

the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is

' made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective.of a subscquent order under the

provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code.

“(d) The Legislature hereby finds and declares that the application of this section has been
made unclear by the holding in Petropoulos v. Department of Real Estate (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th
554, and that the liolding in that case has placed a si gniﬁcgnt number of statutes and regulations
in question, resulting in potential harm to the consumers of California from licensees -who have
been convicted of crimes. Therefore, the Legislature finds and declares that this section
establishes an independent basis for a board to impose discipline upon a licensce, and that the
axmnd1ncnts to this section madc by Senate Bill 797 of the 2007-08 Regular Session do not
constitute a change to, but rather are declaratory of, existing law.” |

8. AScction 493 of the Code states:

“Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a procecding conducted bﬁ/ a board within
the department pursuant to law to deny an application for a license or to suspend or revoke a
license or-othefwise take disciplinary action against a person who holds a license, upon the
ground that the applicant or the Hccnscé has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the
qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in question, the record of conviction of the
crime shall be conclusive evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact,
and the board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime in
order to fix the degree of discipline or to determinc if the conviction 1s substantially rclated to the
qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in question.

“‘As used in this section, “license” includes “certificate,” “pcrmit,”’ “guthority,” and -
“registration.’” |
n
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9.  Section 8649 of the Code states:

“Conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a
structural pest control operator, field representative, applicator, or registered company is a ground
for disciplinary action. The certified record of conviction shall be conclﬁsi\}e evidence thereof.”

10.  Scction 8655 of the Code states:

“A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction follo'wing a plea of nolo contendere made to a
charge substantially rglated {o the qualifications, functions, and duties of a struqtural pest control
operator, ﬁcld'rcpresentative, applicator, or registered company 1s deemed to be a conviction
within the-meaning of this article or Section 8568 of this chapter, The board may order the license
or registration suspended or revoked, or may decline to issue a license, when the time for appeal
has elapsed, or the ;iudglwelxt of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order grantiﬁg
probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under
the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the individual or registered company
to withdraw a plea of guilty and to énter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty,
or dismissing the accusation, information or indictment.”

REGULATORY PROVISION

11. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1937.1 states:

“For the purposes of denial, suspension or revocation of a license or company registration
pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the code, a crime or act shall be
considered to be substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties.of a licensee or
registered company under Chapter 14 of Division 3 of the code if to a substantial degree it
evidences present or potential unfitness of such licensee or registered compény to perform the
functions authorized by the license or company registration in a manner consistent with the public
health, safety, or welfare. Such crimes or acts shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

“(a) Any violation of the provisions of Chapter 14 of Division 3.01’ the code.

l“(b) Commission of any of the following in connection with the practice of structural pest
control: |
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“(1) Fiscal dishonesty

“(2) Fraud

- %(3) Theft

“(4) Violations relating to the misuse of pesticides.”

12. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1937.2 states:

“(a) When considering the dcn{a] of a structural peét control license or company registration
under Section 480 Q'F the Business and Professions Code, the board, in evaluating the
rehabilitation of the applicant and his or her or its present eli gibility for a license or company
registration will consider the following criteria: |

“(1) The nature and severity of the act(s) or crime(s) under consideration as g'rounds for

denial.

B

*(2) Evidence of any act(s) committed subsequent to the act(s) or crime(s) under.
consideration as grounds for denial which also could be considered as grounds for denial under
Section 480 of the Business and Proféséions Code.

“(3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the act(s) or crime(s) referred to in
subdivision (1) or (2). .

“(4) The extent to which the applicant has complied with any tenﬁs of parole, probation,
restitution, of any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the applicant.

“(5) Bvidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted by the épplicant.

“(b) When considering the suspension or revocation of a structura] pest control license or
company registration on the grounds that the licensee or reglstered company has been convicted
of a crime, the board, in evaluating the rchabilitation of such person or company and his or her or
its present eligibility for a license or company registration will consider the following:

“(1) Nature and severity of the act(s) or offense(s).

“(2) Total criminal record.

*(3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the act(s) or offense(s).

11/
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““(4) Whether the licensee or registered company has complied with any terms of parole,
probation, restitution or any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the 1iocnslcc or registered
company.

“(5) If applicable, cvidence of expungement pyocc‘cdi_ngs pursuant to Section 1203.4 of the
Penal Code.

“(6) Evidence, if any of rehabilitation submitted by the licensee or registered company.

“(¢) When considering a petition for reinstatement of a structural pest control license or
company registration, the board shall evaluate evidence of rehabilitation submitted by the
petitioner, considering those criteria specified in subsection (b).”

COST RECOVERY

13- Section.125.3 of the Code provides that a Board may request the administrative law

judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act'to

pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case.
CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
@g anﬁary 12, 2010 Conviction for Grand Theft of November 20, 2>()09)

14 Respbndent is subject to disciplinary action under Code sections 490, 493, and 8649
in that on January 12; 2010, Respondent was convicted of a crime that is substantially related to
the qualifications, functions, and duties of a registercd applicator. The circumstances are as
follows: |

a.  OnJanuary 12, 2010, in a criminal proceeding entitled The People of the State of
California v. Frank Javier Rubalcaba 11, in the Orange County Superior Court, Case Number
OQCMI 1441, Respondent was convicted by his plea of guilty to violating Penal Code section 487,
subdivision (a), (Grand Theft), a misdemeanor. '

b.  The facts that led t‘o the conviction are that on or about February 3, 2009, the Santa
Ana Police Department reccived a complaint from Janine S., General Manager of DonRay
Company, a commercial contractor, who reported that the company received information from
Wells Faréo Bank that they processed a check from DonRay Company containing an unfamiliar
signature. Said check, #556, was made payable to Frank Rubalcaba ii) tile amount of $700 and
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had been deposited at Schools First Federal Credit Union. Janine S. also reported that the
company 1mmed1ately recognized the name “‘Frank Rubalcaba” as that of a former employee who

quit his cmployme:nt with the company on or aboul Novembcr ]0, 2008. Janine S. further

reported that during Respondent’s employment as a field representatwe, he had possession of the

company’s business checkbook, which included check #556. Janine S. additionally reported that
during Respondent’s'employment with DonRay Company, that Respondent had pennissién from
the company {o use these checks for official business only. On or about December 15, 2009,
Santa Ana Police Department detectives interviewed Respondent. On the same date, Respondent
was arrested and ‘Booked for grand theft.

e As aresult of the conviction on January 12, 2010, Respondent was placed on'three

years informal probation and ordered to serve 120 days in the Orange County Jail. The county

, javil time was reduced to 30 days, with 90 days stayed pending cmﬁpletion of probation with no

new law violations. Rcspondenf was allowed by the Court to complete 30 days CalTrans service
-in licu of 30 days in the county jail. |
A PRAYER _
| WHEREF ORE, Compléinant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
énd that following the he.aring,‘ the Structural Pest Control Board issue a decision: |

" 1. Revoking or suspending Registered Applicator's License Number RA 50075,

Branches 2 and 3, issued to Francisco Javier Rubalcaba, aka Frank Javicr Rubalcaba;

2. Ordering Francisco Javier Rubalcaba, aka Frank Javier Rubalcaba to pay the
Structural Pest Control Board the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this
case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code scction 125.3;
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3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: &L@O //0 Ml
[ ’ : KELLI OKUMA

Registrar/Executive Officer
Structural Pest Control Board
Department of Pesticide Regulation
State of California

Complainant
$D2010800437

70300495.docx
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